Factors affecting future taxation
Changes to the UK corporation tax rates for the subsidiary companies were substantively enacted as part of the Finance Bill 2016 on 15 September
2016. These include reductions to the main rate of corporation tax to 19% from 1 April 2017 and to 17% from 1 April 2020. Deferred taxes at the balance
sheet date have been measured and reflected in these financial statements using these enacted tax rates. There are no changes planned to the future
corporation tax rate for the Society, which remains at 20%.

In his November 2017 budget, the Chancellor announced the removal of indexation in the calculation of capital gains. At 31 December 2017, the
removal of indexation had not been substantively enacted, therefore its impact had not been factored into the tax calculations. After the year end, the
removal of indexation was substantively enacted, had this been the case at the year end, the Society expects that the unrecognised deferred tax asset
above of £4,343,000 would be fully recognised.

12 Fund for Future Appropriations
Group Society

2017
£’000

2016
£’000

2017
£’000

2016
£’000

(as restated)

At 1 January (as previously reported) 192,473

Impact of prior year adjustment – note 1 (38,184)

At 1 January (as restated) 72,452 103,666 154,289 169,483

Transfer from technical account (11,126) (20,778) (22,794) (4,758)

Transfer from other comprehensive income 1,417 (10,436) 1,417 (10,436)

At 31 December 62,743 72,452 132,912 154,289

13 Intangible Assets
Group

Goodwill
£’000

Customer List
£’000

Software
£’000

Total
£’000

Cost:

At 1 January 2017 32,916 6,846 - 39,762

Transfer from tangible assets - - 2,790 2,790

Disposals - - (1,289) (1,289)

At 31 December 2017 32,916 6,846 1,501 41,263

Amortisation:

At 1 January 2017 12,254 2,353 - 14,607

Transfer from tangible assets - - 1,158 1,158

Charge for the year 5,336 1,369 299 7,004

Eliminated on disposal - - (516) (516)

At 31 December 2017 17,590 3,722 941 22,253

Net book value:

At 31 December 2017 15,326 3,124 560 19,010

At 31 December 2016 20,662 4,493 - 25,155

Software assets which are classified as intangible fixed assets under FRS 102 have been transferred at their carrying value from tangible fixed assets
during the year.

39

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended
31 December 2017 (continued)
13 Intangible Assets (continued)
Society

Software
£’000

Cost:

Additions 1,632

Disposals (945)

At 31 December 2017 687

Amortisation:

Charge for the year 299

Eliminated on disposal (172)

At 31 December 2017 127

Net book value:

At 31 December 2017 560

14 Investments in Group Undertakings
Society

Shares in Group
undertakings